

c) Any other order in the interest of justice may please be passed.

PUNE

DATE:23/06/2025

PRJ
Adv for RESPONDENT

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE J.M.F.C
COURT PIMPRI AT PUNE**

PWDVA.EXE.No.8/2024

MRS. BINDU RAJESH THAKKAR --APPLICANT

AND

MR. RAJESH RAMJI THAKKAR --RESPONDENT

**APPLICATION FOR CANCELLATION
OF ARREST WARRANT**

**THAT THE RESPONDENT ABOVE NAMED MOST
RESPECTFULLY STATES AS UNDER:**

- 1) That the Applicant herein has filed present application for arrears of maintenance as per Judgment in Cri.M.A.No.417/2016. That the present execution proceedings is been filed on 19/03/2024. That if we go through the execution proceedings the Applicant has not stated in the prayer clause the exact amount of recovery till 19/03/2024 as the execution proceedings is been filed on 19/03/2024.
- 2) The Respondent further states that, in para no.9 on page no.4 and 5 of the case the Applicant has given the calculations of arrears of maintenance to be paid by the

Respondent till the date of the filing of execution proceedings which is as under,

- i) Balance to be paid toward maintenance is Rs.4,95,020/-
- ii) Rent to be paid from the Respondent for the period 26/10/2016 to 29/02/2024 Rs.4,50,000/-
- iii) Educational expenses of the daughters to be paid Rs.5,00,000/-
- iv) Compensation to be paid Rs.1,00,000/-
- v) Cost of the proceedings to be paid Rs.10,000/-

Thus the total dues as per the claim of the Applicant from 16/10/2016 till 19/03/2024 is Rs.15,55,020/-

3) The Respondent further states that, **the Respondent till today has paid Rs.17,70,000/-**-The details of the same is as follows,

I) Rs.4,79,980/- paid till March 2023 (But the Applicant stated that the Respondent has paid Rs.4,44,980/- till March 2023) The details of total amount of Rs.4,79,980/- is annexed with herewith and is marked as Annexure A.

II) 28/04/2023 Rs.10,000/- by cash deposited in Court.

- III) On 06/06/2024 Rs.30,000/- by cheque no 727 and 728 of Bank of India.
- IV) On 08/08/2024 Rs.5,000/- by cash deposited in court.
- V) On 21/09/2024 Rs.10,000/- by cash deposited in court.
- VI) On 18/02/2025 Rs.2,00,000/- by cheque number 753743 of Bank of India.
- VII) On 25/02/2025 Rs.3,00,000/- by cheque number 753746 of Bank of India.
- VIII) On 15/03/2025 Rs.7,35,020/- By demand draft of Bank of India.

The total of the aforementioned amount is Rs.17,70,000/-

- 4) The Respondent further states that, the calculation of arrears as per the Judgment is as follows,
- A. maintenance amount of Rs.10,000/- per month to the Applicant is from 07/05/2016 till 07/06/2016 for 110 months is 110 months x Rs.10,000/- is Rs.11,00,000/-
 - B. Rent of Rs.5,000/-from date of order i.e 10/10/2023 till 10/06/2025 for 21 months is Rs.5,000/- x 21 months = Rs. 1,05,000/-

C. Compensation Rs.1,00,000/-

D. Educational expenses for both daughter Rs.5,00,000/-

E. Cost of the Petition Rs.10,000/-

**Thus the total of above calculations is Rs.
18,15,000/-.**

5) The Respondent further states that, out of arrears of Rs.18,15,000/- till today the Respondent has paid Rs.17,70,000/-Thus as on today the Respondent is in arrears of Rs.45,000/-.

6) The Respondent further states that, the Applicant has given warrant application on 16/06/2025 and has intentionally has not mentioned the total arrears in the said warrant application. Thus the Hon'ble Court has also not mentioned the amount for which the warrant has been issued. But has passed following order,

“Issue non bailable warrant against the non-applicant for recovery of maintenance amount pending against him.”

7) The Respondent further states that, the Respondent in para no.3 has given the details of amount paid by him. That even the Respondent in para no.4 has given the calculation of maintenance, rent, compensation, educational expenses of daughter and cost of the proceedings till June 2025. Thus it is crystal clear that

the Respondent is only in arrears of Rs.45,000/- That the Applicant intentionally in order to harass the Respondent has not given the detail calculations of arrears. That today the Respondent has paid Rs. 45,000/- Thus there is no arrears of maintenance amount as on today. Hence in the present circumstances it is just, fair, proper and in the interest of justice and equity to cancel the order of issue non bailable warrant against the non-applicant for recovery of maintenance amount pending against him.

8) It is therefore humbly prayed that:

- a) The Hon'ble court may please cancel the order of issue non bailable warrant against the non-applicant for recovery of maintenance amount pending against him.
- b) Till the decision of present application the Hon'ble Court may please pass stay order on the NBW issued on 16/06/2025 below Exh. 1.
- c) Any other order in the interest of justice may please be passed.

PUNE

DATE: 23/06/2025



ADV FOR RESPONDENT

आदेश

गौरअजहार व विधीस हजर आज शेजी गौरअजहारालर्फे विनंती कुरव्यात आली की, थकित पोल्गीपोली 45,000/- रक्कम गौरअजहार व्यायामग्रामध्ये भरत आहेत, सदर प्रकरणाची पुढील मेमबेरी तारीख 25/06/2025 असून आज शेजी सदर एकमेपोली गौरअजहार 89000/- रक्कम डिमांड ड्राफ्टद्वारे भरव्यास तयार आहेत. अजहार यांच्या म्हणण्याप्रमाणे गौरअजहाराकडे रक्कम भरणे बाकी नसून त्यांच्याकडे बाकी असणारी रक्कम कपक 89000/- एकदिव आहे. पुढील तारखेस सर्व तपशील समोर आत्थानंतर व्यायामग्रामे पुढील आदेश पारित करावा. याशिवाय गौरअजहाराकडून काढलेली अज्ञामिनपान अधिपत्र पुढील तारखेपर्यंत स्थगित करावे.

आज शेजी गौरअजहार व विधीस आंना एकले. अजहार यांचे या अजहार म्हणणे येणेबाकी आहे. त्यामुळे अजहारांचे म्हणणे सदर अजहार आत्थानंतर सदर प्रकरणातील पोल्गीच्या एकमेबाबत सविस्तर आदेश पारित कुरव्यात येईल, परंतु आज शेजी अ गौरअजहार 89000/- रुपये पोल्गीपोली भरत असल्याने गौरअजहाराकडून काढलेला अज्ञामिनपान अधिपत्रचा आदेश पुढील तारखेपर्यंत स्थगित (stay) कुरव्यात येतो व गौरअजहारास निर्देश देण्यात येतात की, त्यांनी पुढील तारखेस हजर राहून त्यांच्याकडून येणे असणारी पोल्गीची रक्कम अजहार यांना द्यावी.

D.D No. 193388 Dt. 23/6/25
यांच्या नावे D.D नांमर 2004/25, 45,000/- जी. जी. आती
सहाय्यक अधिका
विवाणी व फौजदार न्यायालय
पिंपरी, जि. पुणे
23 JUN 2025

**BEFORE THE HON'BLE JUDGE J.M.F.C
COURT PIMPRI AT PUNE**

PWDVA EXE.No. 8/2024

MRS. BINDU RAJESH THAKKAR -- APPLICANT

V/S

MR. RAJESH RAMJI THAKKAR --RESPONDENT

List of Documents on behalf of the Respondent is as under:

**Calculation of amount paid from 03/01/2017 till
March 2023**

Sr.No	Date	Check No and particulars	Amount Rs.
1	03/02/2017	89961	15,000/-
2	06/04/2017	164254	10,000/-
3	05/08/2017	164273	5,000/-
4	13/07/2017	164268	15,000/-
5	03/05/2017	cash	15,000/-
6	15/09/2017	97105	15,000/-
7	26/10/2017	97118	15,000/-
8	05/05/2017	89964	5,000/-
9	12/12/2017	238983	6,000/-
10	28/12/2017	238984	5,000/-
11	06/01/2018	28988	5,000/-
12	07/02/2018	238989	25,000/-
13	03/04/2018	238998	10,000/-
14	26/04/2018	286028	10,000/-
15	19/05/2018	286033	15,000/-

0

Filed.

Atul

23/06/2024

16	17/07/2018	286036	15,000/-
17	14/08/2018	286041	15,000/-
18	20/09/2018	286046	15,000/-
19	22/10/2018	339026	15,000/-
20	23/11/2018	339030	15,000/-
21	04/02/2019	339044	20,000/-
22	03/03/2019	339045	5,000/-
23	25/04/2019	339050	15,000/-
24	12/05/2019	383534	5,000/-
25	26/09/2019	433529	10,000/-
26	16/10/2019	433531	12,000/-
27	01/12/2019	433541	15,000/-
28	29/01/2020	433548	15,000/-
29	01/01/2020	433541	15,000/-
30	07/01/2021	496813	15,000/-
31	23/08/2021	496815	15,000/-
32	01/10/2021	496819	15,000/-
33	28/10/2021	496822	20,000/-
34	03/03/2021	496824	12980/-
35	08/04/2022	649576	9,000/-
36	17/06/2022	cash	10,000/-
37	23/08/2022	649580	5,000/-
38	17/12/2022	649585	10,000/-
39	28/03/2023	649590	10,000/-
		TOTAL RS.	4,79,980/-

PUNE

DATE: 23/06/2025

P.P. Jadhav

ADV FOR RESPONDENT

BEFORE THE HON'BLE JMFC COURT PIMPRI AT PUNE.

PWDVA EXE NO 8/2024

Mrs. Bindu Rajesh Thakkar

— Applicant

V/S.

Mr. Rajesh Ramji Thakkar

— Respondent

Application for depositing maintenance amount.

The Respondent adversarially most humbly submits as under:-

1) That the Respondent wanted to deposit amount of Rs. 45,000/- towards maintenance

2) It is therefore humbly prayed that:-

a) That the Hon'ble court may please give permission to deposit ~~intention~~ amount of Rs 45,000/- towards maintenance.

b) Any other orders in the interest of justice be passed.

Prme

date: 23/06/2024

Prme

Adv for Respondent.

0

A/s to accept amount of Rs 45,000/- towards ~~intention~~ maintenance.

Prme

23/06/2024

BEFORE THE HON'BLE JMFC COURT
PIMPRI AT PUNE

PWDVA EXE. 8/2024

Mrs. Bindu Rajesh Thakkar _____ Applicant

v/s

Mr. Rajesh Ramji Thakkar _____ Respondent

Application for deposit
DD in the Nazar
custody.

That the Respondent most humbly states -


1) That the Respondent has given application to deposit Rs. 45,000/- for that the Respondent is giving DD of Rs. 45,000/- bearing No. 193388 of Bank of India Dated. 23/06/2025, in the Name of Bindu R Thakkar. II

2) It is therefore humbly prayed that -
a) That the hon'ble court may please give permission to deposit DD in the Nazar custody.
b) Any other order in the interest of justice may kindly be passed.

PUNE
DATE: 23/06/2025


Respondent

0
Application is
allowed as
prayed.


23/06/2025

IN THE COURT OF HON'BLE JMFC, PIMPRI

PWDVA Recd No.
8/2024

Bincy Thakkar

Applicant

vs

Rajesh Thakkar

Respondent

Humble application on behalf of Applicant's
niece

1) That Respondent on 25/06/2025 deposited Rs. 45000
via DD No 193388 of Bank of India dt 25/6/25
in name of Applicant which is now in custody
of Hon'ble Court and need to be given to
Applicant.

Application is
allowed as
prayed.

Bincy

25/06/2025

2) It is therefore prayed that concerned NRI
kindly be directed to handover above
said DD to the Applicant

Pr
Date 25/6/25

Applicant
Bincy Thakkar

Received DD of No. 193388 of
amount 45000/- only.
Bincy R. Thakkar.

Bincy
R. Thakkar